

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE
FAST TRACK COURT-1, LALBAGH, MURSHIDABAD.

Present : Shri Sanjay Kumar Sharma,
Additional Sessions Judge, FTC-1, Lalbag.

S.SL. Case No.20/17
S.T. No.3(January)2018
(CIS-69 of 2017)

State

-vs-

Ripon Sk, Swapan Sk @ Md. Nur Alim, Yusuf Sk @ Yusub Sk, Sentu Sk, Siddik Sk, Mira Bibi, Asma Bibi, Siriba Khatun and Masura Khatun

Order No.1
06.01.2018

All the nine accused persons namely, Ripon Sk, Swapan Sk @ Md. Nur Alim, Yusuf Sk @ Yusub Sk, Sentu Sk, Siddik Sk, Mira Bibi, Asma Bibi, Siriba Khatun and Masura Khatun, on bail are present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Learned P.P. in-charge opens the case by describing the charge.

Perused the case record and police report. It appears from the case record and police report that there is sufficient ground for presuming that accused persons had committed the offence punishable under sections- 447/307/302/34 of the Indian Penal Code.

Accordingly, charge under sections- 447/307/302/34 of the Indian Penal Code is framed against all of them on a separate sheet and filed with the case record.

The contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Fix 5th, 6th and 7th March, 2018 for evidence of prosecution witnesses.

Prosecution is directed to produce witnesses on the date fixed.

Accused as before.

Dictated, typed and printed under my supervision,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
FTC-1, Lalbagh, Msd.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
FTC-1, Lalbagh, Msd.

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE
FAST TRACK COURT-1, LALBAGH, MURSHIDABAD.

Present : Shri Sanjay Kumar Sharma,
Additional Sessions Judge, FTC-1, Lalbag.

S.SL. Case No.20/17
S.T. No.3(January)2018
(CIS-69 of 2017)

FORM NO: (P) 42.
Charges with Three Heads.
[No. 32(1), Schedule 11, Act 2 of 1974]
(Section 211, 212 and 213 of the Criminal Procedure Code)

I Shri Sanjay Kumar Sharma, Additional District & Sessions Judge, F.T.C.-I, Lalbagh hereby charge you,

Ripon Sk, Swapan Sk @ Md. Nur Alim, Yusuf Sk @ Yusub Sk, Sentu Sk, Siddik Sk, Mira Bibi, Asma Bibi, Siriba Khatun and Masura Khatun, as follows --

First – That, you, on 12.10.2013, at about 3:00 PM, in front of the house of the complainant Santana Bibi, w/o. Hasibul Sk of Dhajmati under PS-Ranitala, Dist. Murshidabad, in furtherance of your common intention, committed criminal trespass by entering into the front premises of the house of the complainant with intent to assault the complainant and her family members and thereby committed an offence punishable under section 447 of the Indian Penal Code read with section 34 of the Indian Penal Code and within cognizance of this Court.

Secondly – That, you, on 12.10.2013, at about 3:00 PM, in front of the house of the complainant Santana Bibi, w/o. Hasibul Sk of Dhajmati under PS-Ranitala, in furtherance of your common intention, did an act to wit, assaulted the complainant and her family members with lathi and bamboo with the intention and under such circumstances that if by that act you had caused death of the victim and her family members, you would have been guilty murder and that you caused hurt to the complainant and her family members and thereby committed an offence punishable under section 307 of the Indian Penal Code read with section 34 of the Indian Penal Code and within cognizance of this Court.

Thirdly - That, you, on 12.10.2013, at about 3:00 PM, in front of the house of the complainant Santana Bibi, w/o. Hasibul Sk of Dhajmati under PS-Ranitala, in furtherance of your common intention, did commit murder by intentionally causing the death of Bablu Sk assaulting him with sharp cutting weapon and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s-302 of Indian Penal Code read with section 34 of the Indian Penal Code and within cognizance of this Court.

And I hereby direct that you be tried⁴ by the said Court on the said charge.

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

Dated this 6th day of January, 2018.